
 

 
 

WASTE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 
 
 
To: Councillors Ward (Chair), Boldrin, Forrest, Howe, Needham and Parton (For attention) 

 
All other members of the Council 

(For information) 
 

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Waste Management Scrutiny Panel to be 
held in Committee Room 2, at the Council Offices, Southfields, Loughborough on 
Tuesday, 1st November 2022 at 6.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
19th October 2022 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 
 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER 

REGISTRABLE AND NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS 
 

 

 For information, disclosable pecuniary interests and registrable interests relate to 
entries that are included, or should be included, on a councillor’s register of 
interests. Non-registrable interests relate to any other matters. 

  
3.   DECLARATIONS - THE PARTY WHIP 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


 

4.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

3 - 7 
 
5.   QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 11.16 

 
 

 The deadline for questions is noon on 20th October 2022. 
  

6.   PANEL REPORT 
 

8 - 46 

 To agree the Panel’s report, for submission to the Scrutiny Commission. 
 
Report attached, with appendices. 

 
 

Page 2



 

 

1 
 

Waste Management Scrutiny Panel - 27th July 
2022 

Published – 12th August 2022  

 

WASTE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY PANEL 
27TH JULY 2022 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Ward) 
 Councillors Boldrin, Forrest, Howe and Needham 
  

J. Ardley (Loughborough University) 
Councillor Harper-Davies (Lead Member for 
Community Support) 
 

 Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces 
Democratic Services Officer (SW) 

 Democratic Services Officer (LS) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Parton 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

1. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS - THE PARTY WHIP  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11th May 2022 were confirmed as a correct 
record.  
 

4. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 11.16  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

5. IDENTIFY BARRIERS AND LOOK AT WAYS TO OVERCOME THEM  
 
In accordance with the scrutiny scope document (key tasks), considered and 
discussed, identify barriers and look at ways to overcome them (recycling). 
  
Consideration of this key task had been commenced at Panel meeting on 11th May 
2022 (see Waste Management Scrutiny Panel Minute 27 – 11th May 2022). To be 
completed at this meeting via input from J. Ardley (Community Warden, 
Loughborough University), input from Council tenants (agenda pages 7-8) and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

2 
 

Waste Management Scrutiny Panel - 27th July 
2022 

Published – 12th August 2022  

 

presentation of the Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces setting out Collection Round 
data. 
  
Key points of discussion: 
  
(i)        Input from J. Ardley – University focus was education of students re: waste 

management/recycling, worked v
[...]
 would be useful and the Head of 
Cleansing and Open Spaces would continue to try to arrange, but was dependent on 
facility accommodating. 
  
The Chair stated that a final meeting of the Panel would now need to be scheduled (to 
agree the Panel’s recommendations and report). This would be a physical meeting, 

Page 6



 

 

5 
 

Waste Management Scrutiny Panel - 27th July 
2022 

Published – 12th August 2022  

 

date/time and venue to be confirmed. Noted that prior to the meeting, the Democratic 
Services Officer (LS) would draft the Panel’s report and then circulate to the members 
of the Panel for them to include suggested recommendations.  
  
AGREED 
  
That the above position be noted and actioned.  
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 

meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager 
by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Waste Management Scrutiny Panel. 

 

Page 7



REPORT OF THE WASTE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Foreword by Councillor Ward, Chair of the Panel 
 
“The Waste Management Scrutiny Panel was established in 2021, its scope to 
look at ways in which Charnwood Borough Council could improve its recycling 
rates, and also reduce the volume of waste entering the residual waste stream, 
particularly in light of the Council’s own climate strategy and anticipated changes 
to legislation brought about by the Environment Bill.  Members have been 
fortunate to have been supplied with a wealth of information by both officers and 
external stakeholders around which to formulate recommendations, which we 
hope Cabinet will seriously consider implementing. The Panel also submitted a 
response to the draft Leicestershire Resources and Waste Strategy 2022-2050, 
which can be read at appendix 3. Thank
[...]
ttached as Appendix 2 to this report. 
 
4. Visit to Casepak Materials Recycling Facility 
 
The above was listed as a key task in the Scrutiny Scope Document.  Efforts to 
arrange this with the facility have to date been unsuccessful. 
 
5. Other Attendees 
 
Others attended meetings of the Panel and assisted with its scrutiny as follows: 
 
The Cabinet Lead Member for Community Support 
The Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces 
J. McGovern (Serco, Council’s Waste Collection Contractor) 
J. Ardley (Community Warden, Loughborough University)  
 
6. Recommendations of the Panel 
 
The Panel wishes to make the following recommendations in respect of its 
scrutiny of Waste Management: 
 
1. REPRESENTATION TO MPs 

A written submission be sent to Jane Hunt and Ed Argar, MPs setting out 
the Panel’s concerns regarding the Environment Bill, particularly the cost 
implications for the Council, and also that the way the Government is asking 
the Council to present its waste collection data (i.e. not including brown 

Page 10

https://charnwood.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=250&Year=0
https://charnwood.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=250&Year=0


bins) skews its figures negatively. Considered by the Panel on 9th 
November 2021, Minute 6. 
 

2. CHARNWOOD SUSTAINABILITY FAIR 
Charnwood Borough Council establish a ‘Charnwood Sustainability Fair’. 
This would be an annual event, possibly in the marketplace or the Town 
Hall, that pulls together local organisations working in the areas of 
sustainability under one roof, allowing them the opportunity to raise 
awareness around their activities, services or products. Examples of groups 
who could participate include Transitions Loughborough (Repair Cafes), 
Exaireo Paint Reuse scheme, the Zero Waste Refill Shop, LCC Master 
Composters, etc. 
 

3. BIN LABELLING 
Charnwood Borough Council consider labels for bins (domestic and street 
bins), listing the materials that can be recycled – using visual symbols and 
brail
[...]
trical items, textiles, etc., 
but these items are now collected either in most shops (batteries), at the 
waste site (electrical items) or via textiles banks. 
 

8. USE DECALS ON THE SIDE OF BIN LORRIES TO PROMOTE 
REUSABLE NAPPIES, HOME COMPOSTING SCHEMES, GARDEN 
WASTE SCHEME, ETC. 

 
9. SUPPORT THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A SCRAPSTORE/LIBRARY OF 

THINGS/OTHER SIMILAR INITIATIVES 
A Scrapstore would repurpose for craft projects, etc. scrap materials 
otherwise destined for the residual waste stream, both from domestic 
properties but also donated by local businesses. A library of things would 
allow residents to borrow tools and equipment without having to purchase 
them. 

 
10. DISCUSS CREATING A PAINT COLLECTION POINT AT ONE OF THE 

CHARNWOOD WASTE SITES WITH LCC 
The Panel was informed that this has been suggested previously to the 
County Council, but it could be suggested again. 
  

11. INTRODUCE RECYCLING COLLECTIONS FOR INTERESTED LOCAL 
BUSINESSES 
The Panel was informed that some investigatory work around this had 
already begun, and that Charnwood already collects recycling from 
businesses in the BID area. Whilst the waste collected may not contribute 
towards the Council’s recycling figures, it would still potentially make a 
positive impact on the amount of waste diverted from the residual waste 
stream. 

 
12. WORK CLOSELY WITH LBORO UNIVERSITY PARTNERS ON END OF 

TERM CLEAR OUTS 
The Panel was informed that this has started happening this year and panel 
members noted that the end of term clear outs seemed better than in 
previous years, but that greater collaboration was needed between the 
Council and the University to make sure the dates chosen for the collections 
were appropriate, etc. 
 

13. INTRODUCE FOOD WASTE COLLECTIONS, POSSIBLY ALONGSIDE A 
FOOD WASTE REDUCTION CAMPAIGN 
Panel members understand that it is potentially a financially onerous 
undertaking, and that it would be preferably to await the detail of the 
Environment Bill aroun
[...]
Cleansing and Open Spaces, recommended to panel members if able to attend. 

• (Added 09 Nov 2021) Draft Leicestershire Resources and Waste Strategy 2022. 
Completed 31 Mar 2022. 

 

STAKEHOLDERS, OUTSIDE AGENCIES, OTHER ORGANISATIONS * 

 
Matt Bradford, Head of Service; Cllr. Leigh-Harper Davies, Lead Member for Community 
Support and Equalities; Cllr Rollings, Lead Member for Transformation; SERCO; LCC, 
Loughborough University; Climate Action Leicester & Leicestershire; Transitions 
Loughborough; Residents Groups, Leicestershire & Rutland Reuse Network, 
LetsRecycle.com, Tenant Groups and Resident Associations. 

 

 

EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

To be considered at the Panel’s penultimate meeting. 
 

LINKS/OVERLAPS TO OTHER REVIEWS 

n/a 
 

RESOURCE REQUIREMENTS 

Officer time including Head of Service and Democratic Services Team.  
 

REPORT REQUIREMENTS (Officer information) 

Report and recommendations to Scrutiny Commission. 
Key  

 

REVIEW COMMENCEMENT DATE COMPLETION DATE FOR DRAFT REPORT 

 April September 2022 

 
* Key tasks and stakeholders may be subject to change as the review progresses. 
 
PROGRESS OF PANEL WORK (Minutes of Panel meetings provide detail) 

 

MEETING DATE PROGRESS TO DATE 

09 November 2021, 6pm 
 

Key Tasks Completed: 

• Breakdown and analysis of our own waste and recycling data. 
Benchmark against other similar authorities. 

• Overview of proposals of Environment Bill regarding waste 

Page 15



 3 

management. Look at what changes this will necessitate. 
 
Note: Panel asked that Jane Hunt, MP be invited to attend a Panel 
meeting to discuss concerns regarding the Environment Bill, particularly 
the cost implications for the Council. Panel subsequently decided on 02 
Feb 2022 that this could instead be achieved by way of written 
submission setting out Panel’s concerns. 

14 December 2021, 6pm Cancelled (Covid-19) 
 

02 February 2022, 6pm 
 

Key Tasks Part Completed: 

• Investigate other local authorities that are cons
[...]
 

addition to those agreed earlier in meeting): 
 
 “Draft Leicestershire Resources and Waste Strategy” - via presentation of the 

Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces.  Presentation to be emailed to panel 
members as soon as possible so that they could consider in advance of meeting.  
Panel advised to look at 11 pledges in the Strategy and the collection options 
appraisal.  Noted, Panel may wish to submit written response to consultation on 
Strategy.    

 
2. A further meeting of the Panel be scheduled to follow the last meeting currently 

scheduled in April.  A panel meeting in December 2021 had been cancelled and 
the further meeting was needed to ensure the work set out in scrutiny scope 
document was completed, including engagement with residents/Serco.  

 
3. Democratic Services Officer (LS) to meet with Chair and Head of Cleansing and 

Open Spaces following meeting to provisionally schedule remaining key tasks 
and engagement work by the Panel into remaining meetings, for agreement at 
next meeting. 

 
4. Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces to arrange date for visit to Casepak 

Materials Recycling Facility as soon as possible, recommended to panel 
members if able to attend.  

 
5. Engaging with Members of Parliament was best way of ensuring concerns heard 

by Government.  This could be achieved by way of written submission setting out 
Panel’s concerns and would enable remaining meetings to focus on other work 
still to be done. Therefore, no need for Jane Hunt, MP to attend panel meeting. 

 
6. Further scheduled meetings of the Panel, as set out on the agenda, be noted. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 

meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager 
by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Waste Management Scrutiny Panel. 

 

Page 28



 

1 
 

Waste Management Scrutiny Panel - 31st 
March 2022 

Published – 5th April 2022 

WASTE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY PANEL 
31ST MARCH 2022 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Ward) 

 
 Councillors Boldrin, Forrest, Howe and Needham 
   
 Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces 

Democratic Services Officer (EB) 
 Democratic Services Officer (LS) 
 
APOLOGIES: None  
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

15. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS - THE PARTY WHIP  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

17. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd February 2022 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

18. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 11.16  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

19. LOCAL AUTHORITIES CONSIDERED TO BE LEADERS IN WASTE MANAGEMENT  
 
In accordance with the scrutiny scope document (key tasks), considered and 
discussed, other local authorities considered to be leaders in waste management and 
ways to apply to Charnwood, taking into account demographics. 
 
Consideration of this key task had been commenced at Panel meeting on 2nd 
February 2022 (top 5 performing authorities 2020-21 (England) considered).  To be 
completed at this meeting via further presentation of the Head of Cleansing and Open 
Spaces to provide information on performance of audit family of authorities like 
Charnwood, noting also (i) query as to whether lowest performing authorities were 
more likely to require separation/sorting of recycling by residents and (ii) useful to 
know characteristics of ar
[...]
rrently 
proposed as final meeting to agree Panel’s report, physical meeting). 

 
 
NOTES: 

Page 35



 

8 
 

Waste Management Scrutiny Panel - 31st 
March 2022 

Published – 5th April 2022 

 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 

meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager 
by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Waste Management Scrutiny Panel. 

Page 36



 

1 
 

Waste Management Scrutiny Panel - 11th 
May 2022 

Published – 19th May 2022  

WASTE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY PANEL 
11TH MAY 2022 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Ward) 
 Councillor Boldrin 
  

J. McGovern (Serco)  
 

 Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces 
Democratic Services Officer (SW) 

 Democratic Services Officer (LS) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Howe, Needham and Parton 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be livestreamed and recorded and the 
recording subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised 
that, under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other 
people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such 
images or sound recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

23. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

24. DECLARATIONS - THE PARTY WHIP  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

25. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31st March 2022 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

26. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 11.16  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

27. IDENTIFY BARRIERS AND LOOK AT WAYS TO OVERCOME THEM  
 
In accordance with the scrutiny scope document (key tasks), considered and 
discussed, identify barriers and look at ways to overcome them (recycling), via input 
fro
[...]
on rounds 1, 5 and 6 and their key contaminants be noted in particular. 
 

3. The maps shown at this meeting indicating the streets covered by  collection 
rounds 1, 5 and 6 be circulated to Panel members following the meeting. 
 

4. Further consideration and completion of this key task be scheduled for the next 
Panel meeting on 20th June 2022, via consideration of Collection Round data, 
reporting back on Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces’ discussion with tenant 
members of the Council’s Housing Management Advisory Board (tenant input) 
and, if possible, a contribution from J. Ardley of Loughborough University either 
via written submission or attending meeting (student input). 

 
28. COMPLETION OF SCRUTINY SCOPE DOCUMENT AND FINAL PANEL MEETING  

 
The Chair stated that the next meeting of the Panel on 20th June 2022 would no 
longer be its final meeting, it would be for the purpose of completing the above key 
task, as outlined.  A final Panel meeting had been scheduled for 27th July 2022, to 
agree the Panel’s report. 
 
AGREED 
 
That the further scheduled Panel meetings and their purpose be noted. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 

meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager 
by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Waste Management Scrutiny Panel. 

Page 40



 

 

1 
 

Waste Management Scrutiny Panel - 27th July 
2022 

Published – 12th August 2022  

 

WASTE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY PANEL 
27TH JULY 2022 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Ward) 
 Councillors Boldrin, Forrest, Howe and Needham 
  

J. Ardley (Loughborough University) 
Councillor Harper-Davies (Lead Member for 
Community Support) 
 

 Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces 
Democratic Services Officer (SW) 

 Democratic Services Officer (LS) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Parton 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

1. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS - THE PARTY WHIP  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11th May 2022 were confirmed as a correct 
record.  
 

4. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 11.16  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

5. IDENTIFY BARRIERS AND LOOK AT WAYS TO OVERCOME THEM  
 
In accordance with the scrutiny scope document (key tasks), considered and 
discussed, identify barriers and look at ways to overcome them (recycling). 
  
Consideration of this key task had been commenced at Panel meeting on 11th May 
2022 (see Waste Management Scrutiny Panel Minute 27 – 11th May 2022). To be 
completed at this meeting via input from J. Ardley (Community Warden, 
Loughborough University), input from Council tenants (agenda pages 7-8) and 

Page 41



 

 

2 
 

Waste Management Scrutiny Panel - 27th July 
2022 

Published – 12th August 2022  

 

presentation of the Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces setting out Collection Round 
data. 
  
Key points of discussion: 
  
(i)        Input from J. Ardley – University focus was education of students re: waste 

management/recycling, worked very closely with N. Gibson (Charnwood Borough 
Council) in that respect, ongoing and repeated process as students changed. 
Students from all over country/world, those living off campus needed to be aware 
of particular requirements in Charnwood.  Report expected by end August 2022 
o
[...]
provement as a result.  Stated, interesting to see areas where recycling not as 
high, some highlighted previously to Panel by Serco input, included high student 
population area. Importance of ongoing education, particularly in areas where 
residents changed more frequently.                                  

  
AGREED 
  
1.         The submitted information, discussion and suggestions made be noted. 
  
2.         The report on 2022 end of year clear out outcomes referenced in paragraph (i) 

above be sent to members of the Panel as soon as available, for their 
information. 

  
3.         Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces to discuss with J. Ardley issues relating to 

end of year clear out, including scheduling of the 2023 end of year additional 
waste collection by Council. 

  
4.         Examples of University social media publicity to students re: waste management 

be sent to members of the Panel, for their information.  
  

5.         Council tenant (response 1) be informed of the soft plastic items that can now be 
included in the green recycling bin and all Council tenants who responded be 
thanked for their input and made aware of the discussion at this meeting. 

  
6.         Collection Round data presented at meeting be sent to all members of the Panel 

following the meeting, for their consideration and to assist with deciding on any 
recommendations the Panel might wish to make.   

 
6. COMPLETION OF SCRUTINY SCOPE DOCUMENT AND FINAL PANEL MEETING  

 
The Panel confirmed that all tasks set out in the scrutiny scope document had now 
been completed, although a visit by members of the Panel to the Casepak Materials 
Recycling Facility had not yet been undertaken.  That would be useful and the Head of 
Cleansing and Open Spaces would continue to try to arrange, but was dependent on 
facility accommodating. 
  
The Chair stated that a final meeting of the Panel would now need to be scheduled (to 
agree the Panel’s recommendations and report). This 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Waste Management Scrutiny Panel - 1st 
November 2022 

Published – 3rd November 2022 

 

WASTE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY PANEL 
1ST NOVEMBER 2022 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Ward) 
 Councillor Needham 
  

Councillor Harper-Davies (Lead Member for 
Community Support) 
 

 Head of Contracts, Leisure, Waste and 
Environment 

 Democratic Services Officer (LS) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Boldrin, Forrest, Howe and Parton 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

7. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

8. DECLARATIONS - THE PARTY WHIP  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

9. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27th July 2022 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

10. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 11.16  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

11. PANEL REPORT  
 
Considered and discussed, the Panel’s report, for submission to the Scrutiny 
Commission (item 6 on the agenda filed with these minutes).  All members of the 
Panel had had the opportunity to include suggested recommendations and to 
comment on the report prior to its submission to this meeting. 
  
Key points of discussion: 
  
(i)         Date of Panel’s final meeting required amending from 27th September 2022 (this 

date had been cancelled) to 1st November 2022, agenda pages 10 and 16.  Date 



 

 

2 
 

Waste Management Scrutiny Panel - 1st 
November 2022 

Published – 3rd November 2022 

 

stated on Panel report required amending from September 2022 to November 
2022, agenda page 13.   

(ii)        Panel recommendation 13 (introduce food waste collection, possibly alongside a 
food waste reduction campaign), agenda pages 12-13.  Stated that Government 
had indicated that it would mandate food waste collection (not yet known when 
from) and that there would be new burden funding (fully funded).  Clarified that 
Panel recommendation was intended to apply at the point food waste collection 
became mandatory and Government funded.    

(iii)      Section 4 of Panel report (visit to Casepak Materials Recycling Facility), agenda 
page 10. Members of Panel would still be interested to visit if this could be 
arranged.  

(iv)   Noted that some recommendations were matters Council could lead on, others 
more likely to be community led.  Head of Contracts, Leisure, Waste and 
Environment considered that the Panel’s recommendations were reasonable and 
could be progressed should they be put forward by Scrutiny Commission and 
supported by Cabinet.   

  
AGREED 
  
That the Panel’s report be submitted to the Scrutiny Commission, to include the 
amendments set out in (i) above and the clarification regarding Panel recommendation 
13 set out in (ii) above. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. Councillor Harper-Davies attended this meeting virtually. She was not taking 

decisions. 
 

2. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 
meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager 
by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes. 
 

3. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Waste Management Scrutiny Panel. 

 


